

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION III 1650 Arch Street Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029

September 9, 2014

Ms. Eurika Durr Clerk of the Board U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Appeals Board 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Mail Code 1103M Washington, DC 20460-0001

ENVIR. APPEALS BOARD 2014 SE

Re: Hagerstown Aircraft Services Docket Number RCRA-03-2011-0112 Appeal Number RCRA (3008) 14-01

Dear Ms. Durr:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW4
II. NATURE FO THE CASE4
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY
IV. ARGUMENT7
A. Standard of Review7
B. The Totality of Circumstances Support the Entry of Default8
C. Appellant's Evidence of Inability to Pay is Inadequate10
V. CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Ag-Air Flying Services, Inc., FIFRA Appeal No. 06-01.

In re Andrew B. Chase, 16 E.A.D __, (EAB 2014).

In re Bil-Dry Corp., 9 E.A.D. 575, 612 – 614 (EAB 2001).

In re Carroll Oil Co., 635, 663 – 665 (EAB 2002).

In re Four Strong Builders, Inc., 12 E.A.D. 762, 766 (EAB 2006).

In re JHNY, 12 E.A.D. 372 (EAB 2005).

In re Jiffy Builders, Inc., 8 E.A.D. 315, 319 (EAB 1999).

In re Rocking BS Ranch, Inc., CWA Appeal 09-04.

In re Rybond, Inc., 6 E.A.D. 614, 624 (EAB 1996).

In re Willie P. Burrell, 15 E.A. D. ____, (EAB 2012).

Statutes

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 6928(a)(1) and (g).

Rules

40 C.F.R. § 22.17(a) 40 C.F.R. § 22.30(f)
